beyond the control of the party or counsel, as the same may be
determined by the Court.

C. SECURITY DEPOSIT FOR JURIES IN CIVIL ACTIONS Ohio Civ.R. 38 and
39 shall be followed. At the time of filing the civil jury demand, the
party making the demand shall deposit the sum of one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1,200.00) with the Clerk unless an indigency
affidavit approved by the court is filed in lieu of the monetary deposit.
Failure to make the $1,200.00 deposit or to file the indigency affidavit
within thirty (30) days after filing the Jury Demand constitutes a